
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 
11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 

23 

24 
25 

26 

27 
28 

29 

30 

L.D. 46 

(Filing No. H-430) 

EDUCATION AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

132ND LEGISLATURE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

COMI\11ITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 10, L.D. 46, "An Act to Establish a 
Grant Program to Increase Postsecondary Educational Opportunities for Students with 
Intellectual or Developmental Disabilities or Autism Spectrum Disorder" 

Amend the bill by inserting after section 1 the following: 

'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Inclusive Higher Education Grant Program N487 

Initiative: Provides one-time funds • for the initial start-up costs associated with 
implementing the grant program. 

GENERAL FUND 
All'Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

2025-26 
$100,000 

$100,000 

2026-27 
$0 

$0 

Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section 
number to read consecutively. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment provides one-time funds of $100,000 in fiscal year 2025-26 for start
up costs for the Inclusive Higher Education Grant Program established in the bill. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 
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COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 05/28/25 LRL 

132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE 
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An Act to Establish a Grant Program to Increase Postsecondary Educational Opportunities for 
Students with Intellectual or Developmental Disabilities or Autism Spectrum Disorder 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'l\, 1+-1.l3b" 
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs l t u) 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

Unfunded grant program 

FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 
Projections 
FY 2027-28 

Projections 
FY 2028-29 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

$100,000 $0 

$100,000 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

This bill includes a one-time General Fund appropriation of $100,000 in fiscal year 2025-26 to a newly created 
Inclusive Higher Education Grant Program within the Department of Education for the initial stait-up costs associated 
witl~ implementing the grant program established to suppmt postsecondary educational opportunities for students with 
intellectual disabilities, developmental disabilities or autism spech1.1m disorder. The program awards competitive 
grants to institutions of higher education in the State to develop an inclusive higher education plan. Although fu1iding 
is provided for the initial start-up costs, no funding is included in the bill for the grants to institutions of higher 
education. The Deparhnent of Education has indicated that.it will require one Education Specialist III position and 
related All Other costs to administer the grant program if funding is provided, 
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