MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



1		L.D. 46					
2	Date: $6/3/25$ (Filing No. H	-430)					
3	EDUCATION AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS						
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.						
5	STATE OF MAINE						
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES						
7	132ND LEGISLATURE						
8 .	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION						
9 10 11	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 10, L.D. 46, "An Act to Establish a Grant Program to Increase Postsecondary Educational Opportunities for Students with Intellectual or Developmental Disabilities or Autism Spectrum Disorder"						
12	Amend the bill by inserting after section 1 the following:						
13 14	'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriational allocations are made.	ns and					
15	EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF						
16	Inclusive Higher Education Grant Program N487						
17 18	Initiative: Provides one-time funds for the initial start-up costs associate implementing the grant program.	d with					
19 20 21	GENERAL FUND 2025-26 2 All Other \$100,000	026-27 \$0					
22 23	GENERAL FUND TOTAL \$100,000	\$0					
24 25	Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or number to read consecutively.	section					
26	SUMMARY						
27 28	This amendment provides one-time funds of \$100,000 in fiscal year 2025-26 for start-up costs for the Inclusive Higher Education Grant Program established in the bill.						
29	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED						
30	(See attached)						

Page 1 - 132LR0018(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 46

LR 18(02)

An Act to Establish a Grant Program to Increase Postsecondary Educational Opportunities for Students with Intellectual or Developmental Disabilities or Autism Spectrum Disorder

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'A''

Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

Unfunded grant program

·	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Projections FY 2027-28	Projections FY 2028-29
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$100,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	\$100,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This bill includes a one-time General Fund appropriation of \$100,000 in fiscal year 2025-26 to a newly created Inclusive Higher Education Grant Program within the Department of Education for the initial start-up costs associated with implementing the grant program established to support postsecondary educational opportunities for students with intellectual disabilities, developmental disabilities or autism spectrum disorder. The program awards competitive grants to institutions of higher education in the State to develop an inclusive higher education plan. Although funding is provided for the initial start-up costs, no funding is included in the bill for the grants to institutions of higher education. The Department of Education has indicated that it will require one Education Specialist III position and related All Other costs to administer the grant program if funding is provided.